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Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin Waste Systems, Inc. d/b/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)

CHECK SHEET
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column
indicates an original page.

Page Current Page | Current Page Current
Number | Revision Number| Revision Number Revision
Title 1 11 0 21 2
2 8 12 1 22 1
3 0 13 0 23 0
4 0 14 1 24 0
5 0 15 1 25 0
6 0 16 0 26 6
7 0 17 0 27 5
8 1 18 0 28 5
9 0 19 0 29 0
10 0 20 5 Appendix A 0
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Item 51 -- Restart Fees

Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

$20.00 -- all service levels when service

has been stopped due to non-payment and
subsequently re-started.

Item 52 -- Redelivery Fees

Companies assessing redelivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

A re-delivery fee of $18.25 (N) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment
or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100.

A pickup and re-delivery charge of $32.00 (N) will be assessed to customers who request that their container or

Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized, or whose service is disconnected for non-payment
Please see Item 210

If a toter is lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or if the toter is not returned to
the company when service is stopped, a fee of $80.00 (N) will be charged.
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Item 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,
the following additional charges will apply.

$ 4.00 (A) per Unit.

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Iltem 60 -- Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day
Memorial Day Christmas Day
Independence Day New Year's Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additiona charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the

company's convenience.

Charge per hour: $ 50.00
Minimum charge: $ 50.00
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Iltem 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 10 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Newman Lake area of East Spokane County

Number of Yardwaste Number of Yardwaste

Units or Type
of Containers

Frequency
of
Service

Garbage
Service
Rate

Recycle
Service
Rate

Service
Rate

Units or Type
of Containers

Frequency

of
Service

Garbage
Service
Rate

Recycle
Service
Rate

Service
Rate

*k*k *kk *%k% *kk *k*k *k*k

*k*k *kk *k%k *kk *k%k *k*k

*k*k *kk *%% *kk

32 Gal Cart
32 Gal Cart

*k*k

EOWG
WG

*k*k

$12.94 (N)
$19.88 (N)
64 Gal Cart WG [$29.74 (N)
96 Gal Cart WG  [$41.51 (N)
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

*kk *kk *k%k

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

Type of receptacle| Rate per receptacle
32-gallon can or unit{$6.28
Bag|$6.28

Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$6.12 per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 4: For container service items 240 may be used.

*kk
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ltem 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in
returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer
to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal
until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service
that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks,
lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used
will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered Truck and driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle:
Non-packer truck............................ $ 90.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 90.00 (A)
Packer truck............coovvviiiiiiinnn, $ 90.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 90.00 (A)
Drop-box truck............................... $ $ $
Tandem rear drive axle:
Non-packer truck............................ $ 90.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 90.00 (A)
Packer truck............ccoovvviiiiiiinnn, $ 90.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 90.00 (A)
Drop-box truck............................... $ $ $
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Iltem 230 -- Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (hame or location) Type of Material Fee for Disposal
$ per

Sullivan Road Transfer Station MSW $ 108.00 (A) per Ton
Spokane Waste to Energy MSW $ 110.65 (A) per Ton

*% *% $ *%

*% *% $ *%

per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per

oo Rl Reza Rerd Reed Rl Rezg Rery Rovd Rood Rezg Rend Reod Rec Rezg Rend Reovd Rerd Rezg Rond Revd Rezd Rers

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional
sheets as necessary.
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Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service area: Newman Lake area of East Spokane County

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 1.5 Yard | 2.0 Yard |32 gal. Toter |64 Gal Cart |96 Gal Cart Yard Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) ok ook $ $ $ $ $
First Pickup e il $5.20 (N) [$7.75 (A) [$ 10.80 (N) |$ $
Each Additional Pickup el i $5.20 (N) [$7.75 (A) |$10.80 (N) |$ $
Special Pickups $ $ $ $ $ $
Temporary Service
Initial Delivery x ok $ $ $ $ $
Pickup Rate e el $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day x ok $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Month ok oxx $ $ $ $ $
Notel: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
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Item 245 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Includes Commercial Can Service
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service area: Newman Lake area of East Spokane County

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 32 galcan |32 gal Toter |64 Gal Cart |96 Gal Cart Yard Yard Yard

Each Scheduled Pickup o $ $ $ $ $ $

Special Pickups ok $ $ $ $ $ $

Each Additional ok $ $ $ $ $ $
Temporary Service

Pickup Rate $ [$ [$ [$ [$ |$ [$
Notel: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
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